
 
 

 

 

 

STANDARDS 
THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held VIA MS TEAMS on THURSDAY, 9 

DECEMBER 2021 at 3.30 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
2 December 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 

3.  Declarations of  Interest.  
 

 

4.  Standards Commission Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 54) 15 mins 

 Consider The Standards Commission for Scotland Annual Report 2020/21.  
(Attached) 
 

 

5.  Code of Conduct for Councillors (Pages 55 - 134) 20 mins 

 Consider new Code of Conduct for Councillors.  (Draft new Code and 
Guidance attached.) 
 

 

6.  Role of Standards Committee in Complaints against Councillors (Pages 
135 - 136) 

10 mins 

 Discussion on the future role of the Standards Committee in Complaints 
against Councillors.  (Remit of Committee from Scheme of Administration 
attached) 
 

 

7.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman), A. Anderson, J. Greenwell, 
C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, E. Robson and S. Scott. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council 
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



The Standards Commission for Scotland
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 4



ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

CONTENTS
SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.........................................................................................................1

Overview............
[...]
tion 

that they may be influenced in their 
decision-making.”

Page 6



ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 1

SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
I am pleased to present the Annual Report of the Standards Commission for 
Scotland (‘the Standards Commission’), which covers the period from 1 April 
2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
The Standards Commission’s objectives are outlined in 
our Strategic Plan for 2020-24, which can be found at: 
 
www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/
corporate-info/strategic-and-business-plans 
 
This report summarises the progress we have made 
towards delivering and achieving the stated aims in 
the first year of the Plan.

Overview

My tenure at the Standards Commission ends on 
31 August 2021. I have, therefore, taken the time 
to highlight aspects of our work since I joined as 
a member in 2015 and since I was appointed as 
Convener in early February 2017 and, more broadly, 
to reflect on compliance with the Codes of Conduct.

Compliance
A key part of the Standards Commission’s role is to 
promote compliance with the Codes. At the outset 
it should be recognised that, at a time when there 
have been high profile reports as to confusion and 
shortcomings regarding the ethical conduct of 
some individuals in senior positions in the UK, the 
vast majority of those elected as councillors and 
appointed to public bodies in Scotland are aware 
of, and comply with, the standards required of 
those in public life.

Over the past 6 years the Standards Commission 
has hosted 24 regional roadshows for councillors 
and officers, together with some 46 supporting 
training and education events for specific devolved 
public bodies and local authorities. In 2020/21 
we adapted our training so that it could be held 
online and successfully held four online training 
sessions, on the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 

for elected members and senior officers of Angus, 
Borders, Highland and Stirling Councils. Attendees 
have taken the opportunity to ask questions 
on how certa
[...]
 pleased that the Scottish 
Government amended the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct in 2018 to make specific reference 
to behaviour which constitutes bullying and 
harassment. Our Hearing Panels can consider an 
impact statement provided by anyone who has 
been affected by the respondent’s conduct, when 
determining the sanction to be applied in cases 
where a breach of the respect or bullying and 

harassment provisions in a Code of Conduct has 
been found.

Over the past six years we have held 63 Hearings 
and where breaches of the Codes have been 
found sanctions applied have ranged from 
censure, suspension for up to one year, and even 
disqualification.

In 2020/21, the Standards Commission held and 
concluded 14 Hearings to determine whether 
14 councillors had contravened the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct. These were held at a time when 
Covid-19 pandemic restrictions were in place, so 
we developed policies, procedures and guidance 
that enabled us to hold and livestream 12 of the 
Hearings online, in accordance with legislative 
requirements and the Hearing Rules.

Even after the pandemic restrictions are lifted it is 
likely that some Hearings will still be held online 
as we have included a new provision in our Rules 
that states that Hearings can be held online in 
circumstances where there is little factual dispute 
or where the alleged breach is admitted, and 
where no witnesses other than the respondent are 
to give evidence.

SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Page 8



ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 3

Adjudication
A notable action in 2020/21 was that, for the 
first time, the Standards Commission required 
to exercise its statutory oversight authority 
and issued Directions to the Ethical Standards 
Commissioner. These have the purpose and effect 
of more clearly separating the investigatory 
functions of the Commissioner and the 
adjudicatory functions of Commission.

The background to this is that the Standards 
Commission must receive a report from the Ethical 
Standards Commissioner before a decision can be 
taken as to whether to hold a Hearing. Up until 
now reports were only submitted where the Ethical 
Standards Commissioner was of the view that a 
breach had occurred. In my opinion, whether a 
breach had occurred should be a matter for the 
Standards Commission to determine. On receipt of 
a report, we can decide whether to take no action, 
or to require further investigation or to hold a 
Hearing. Commission Hearings are held in public, 
with submissions from the Ethical Standards 
Commissioner and the respondent and taking 
evidence from witnesses. Furthermore, decisions 
made at Standards Commission Hearings as to 
whether or not a breach has occurred are subject 
to appeal. It was a matter of concern that the 
Ethical Standards Commissioner could conclude 
there was no breach in a report which was not 
made public, was not submitted to the Standards 
Commission and was not the subject of any 
external review or appeal.

This concern was shared by other Standards 
Commission members and, following consultation, 
by other stakeholders. This was especially so, 
when it became clear that the Ethical Standards 
Commissioner was deciding that no breach had 
occurred because, in her view, the behaviour was 
not sufficiently disrespectful, or it was permitted 
by the enhanced right to freedom of expression 
afforded to politicians under Article 10 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights.

Although the Ethical Standards Commissioner, 
being an independent officeholder, is responsible 
for conducting investigations into eligible 
complaints about councillors and members of 
devolved public bodies, the Standards Commission 
has an oversight role and powers of Direction 

Over the past six years 
we have held 63 Hearings 

and where breaches of 
the Codes have been found 

sanctions applied have ranged 
from censure, suspension for 

up to one year, and even 
disqualification.

under the Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. 
(Scotland) Act 2000, (‘the Ethical Standards Act’). 
It was this power which we exercised for the first 
time in 2020/21 by issuing Directions with the 
purpose of:

	◗ Ensuring the Standards Commission makes 
the final decision, under Section 16 of the 
Ethical Standards Act, on all complaints that 
have been investigated.

	◗ Providing the Standards Commission with 
assurance that investigations into complaints 
about councillors and members of devolved 
public bodies are being progressed without 
any undue delays and that the parties to any 
complaint are provided with regular progress 
updates. This is to ensure confidence in 
the overall ethical standards framework is 
maintained.

	◗ Ensuring there is clarity and consistency in 
respect of the criteria the ESC uses to assess 
whether complaints are eligible/admissible for 
investigation.

The outcome is that there now is a clear 
separation between the investigatory and 
adjudicatory functions and should serve to 
remove any concerns about fairness of process or 
inconsistencies between the two organisations as 
to how the Codes should be interpreted.

Page 9



STANDARDS COMMISSION FOR SCOTLAND4

Looking Forward

As this report shows we have strong and 
constructive relationships with our key stakeholders, 
and many of them including the Scottish 
Government, the Ethical Standards Commissioner, 
SOLAR, SOLACE, COSLA and the Improvement 
Service, were consulted before finalising our 
Strategic Plan and objectives for 2020/24.

The Standards Commission’s Strategic Plan for 
2020/24 identifies the following four key aims:

1.	 To have a positive impact on ethical standards 
in public life.

2.	 To pursue continuous improvement in the ethical 
standards framework and the way we do our work.

3.	 To pursue and develop strong relationships with 
our stakeholders.

4.	To ensure all stakeholders have easy access to 
high quality information about the organisation, 
its work, and any initiatives.

Our Busines
[...]
t. It provides that complaints about 
breaches of these Codes are to be investigated by 
the Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public 
Life in Scotland (ESC) and adjudicated upon by the 
Standards Commission.

What We Do

We have two key strands of work:

	◗ A proactive role in developing and promoting 
the ethical standards framework, including 
producing Guidance and Advice Notes to help 
councillors and members of devolved public 
bodies comply with their respective Codes of 
Conduct; and

	◗ An adjudicatory role in determining whether 
there has been a contravention of a Code of 
Conduct, and where a breach is found, to then 
determine the appropriate sanction.

What We Do Not Do

We do not investigate complaints. Complaints are 
received and investigated by the ESC, which is a 
separate organisation.

A breakdown of the separate roles undertaken by 
the ESC and Standards Commission is provided on 
the following page.

We do not determine, or deal with, complaints 
about Members of Parliament, Members of the 
Scottish Parliament or officers of councils and 
devolved public bodies. We also do not determine, 
or deal with, complaints about councils and 
devolved public bodies as entities.

Contact Us

Standards Commission for Scotland 
Room T2.21, The Scottish Parliament 
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP

Tel: 0131 348 6666 
Email: enquiries@standardscommission.org.uk 
Twitter: @StandardsScot 
Facebook: facebook.com/StandardsCommission

Page 13

mailto:enquiries@standardscommission.org.uk
https://twitter.com/StandardsScot?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.facebook.com/StandardsCommission


STANDARDS COMMISSION FOR SCOTLAND8

SECTION 2: OVERVIEW OF 
COMPLAINTS INVESTIGATION 
AND ADJUDICATION PROCESSES
The Investigation and Adjudication Processes changed on 12 November 2020 
after the Standards Commission issued a direction to the Ethical Standards 
Commissioner (ESC) under Section 10 of the Ethical Standards Act. The 
direction required the 
[...]
thin statutory time limits. We 
attended data protection and FOISA network 
meetings with other Officeholders to discuss 
and share best practice.

	◗ Completed a review of our Records 
Management Plan, which was subsequently 
approved, following assessment, by the 
National Records of Scotland as being fully 
compliant with statutory requirements.

SECTION 3: PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Page 26



ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 21

SECTION 4: CASE STATISTICS
Introduction

Complaints that a councillor or a member of 
a devolved public body (the respondent) has 
contravened their Code of Conduct are made to, 
and considered by, the Commissioner for Ethical 
Standards in Public Life in Scotland (the ESC).

Before 13 November 2020, if the ESC concluded, 
at the end of her investigation, there has not 
been a breach of the Code, she would advise 
the respondent and complainer accordingly. The 
Standards Commission did not have the power to 
challenge or ask the ESC to review any finding that 
there has not been a breach of a Code. If, following 
an investigation, the ESC concluded there may 
have been a breach of a Code, she would refer 
the matter to the Standards Commission for 
adjudication.

Having consulted with the ESC, SOLAR, SOLACE 
and COSLA, a Direction on the Outcome of 
Investigations was issued to the ESC, under 
Section 10 of the Ethical Standards in Public Life 
etc. (Scotland) Act 2000, (‘the Ethical Standards 
Act’), on 12 November 2020. The Direction required 
the ESC to send reports on all complaints that had 
been investigated to the Standards Commission for 
it to make a final decision, regardless of whether 
or not she considered there had been a breach 
of the Code. The Direction required the ESC to 
advise the parties that the Standards Commission 
would determine the complaint. The Direction 
ensures there is a clear separation of functions 
between the investigatory and adjudicatory 
functions of the two organisations and reduces 
any concerns about fairness
[...]
CTION 4: CASE STATISTICS

Table 1: Decisions taken by Standards Commission on Reports received between 1 April 2020 and 31 
March 2021

Decision No. of Reports No. of Councillors or Members involved in the Reports

Councillors Members

Hold a Hearing 14 14 0

Direct the ESC to carry 
out further investigations

0 0 0

Do neither 0 0 0

TOTAL 14 14 0

Hearings held in 2020/2021

Two of the reports referred by the ESC concerned 
the same respondent and were, therefore 
considered at a conjoined Hearing. A further 
Hearing was held in 2020/21 in respect of a breach 
report received from the ESC before 1 April 2020. 
As a result, the Standards Commission held a total 
of 14 Hearings between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 
2021. Two of these Hearings were held in person at 
a council venue in the respondent’s local authority 
area. The remaining 12 Hearings were held online 
due to the existence, at the time, of coronavirus 
related travel restrictions. The online Hearings 
were livestreamed on the Standards Commission’s 
website.

Decisions made at Hearings

Table 2 outlines the decisions made at the 14 
Hearings held in 2020/21.

Table 2: Outcomes of Hearings conducted 
and concluded by the Standards Commission 
between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021

Decisions No. of Hearings No. of respondents involved in Hearing

Finding of breach 13 13

Finding of no breach 1 1

TOTAL 14 14

Sanctions Imposed at Hearings

The sanctions available to the Standards 
Commission if it determines, at a Hearing, that a 
breach of a Code of Conduct has occurred are:

	◗ Censure;

	◗ Suspension; and

	◗ Disqualification

Having found a breach, the Standards Commission 
is obliged, under Section 19 of the Ethical 
Standards Act, to impose a sanction. The 
Standards Commission has published a policy 
outlining the factors it will consider when deciding 
the sanction to be imposed. A copy of the policy 
can be found on the Standards Commission’s 
website at: www.standardscommissionscotland.
org.uk/
[...]
 
respondent against a decision made by a Panel 
of the Standards Commission, at a Hearing on 
10 September 2020, to find him in breach of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and to disqualify him. 
At a hearing on 4 February 2021, a Sheriff Principal 
determined that the Panel should not have 
proceeded with the Hearing in the absence of the 
respondent, who was self-isolating (having been 
in close contact with an individual who had tested 
positive for Covid-19). The Sheriff Principal did 
not consider, or make any finding, on the Panel’s 
decisions on breach and sanction, but remitted 
the matter back to the Standards Commission to 
consider at a new Hearing. The new Hearing will be 
held in early 2021/22.

SECTION 4: CASE STATISTICS

Page 30

https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/cases/details-of-alleged-breach
https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/cases/details-of-alleged-breach
https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/cases/details-of-alleged-breach


ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 25

Timescales

The Standards Commission usually aims to hold 
Hearings no earlier than six weeks and no later 
than 12 weeks after the date on which the decision 
to hold a Hearing is made. This timescale allows 
sufficient notice to be given to the parties (being 
the ESC and the respondent) and anyone else who 
wishes to attend or observe the Hearing (including 
the media and members of the public). It also 
allows the parties time to prepare, which includes 
submitting any relevant and material evidence, and 
asking witnesses to appear.

The Standards Commission has to consider, and 
balance, a number of factors when scheduling 
Hearings. These include the availability of its part-
time Members (who form the Hearing Panels), the 
parties and suitable premises (if the Hearing is to 
be held in person). In addition, as the Standards 
Commission only employs three members of 
staff (full-time equivalent 2.8), it has to allow a 
sufficient gap between Hearings in ord
[...]
email late the previous day advising that he had been in 
contact with someone who had tested positive for Covid-19 and therefore felt he had to self-isolate. 
The Panel considered whether it should continue with the Hearing in the respondent’s absence.

The Panel did not consider that the respondent had taken all reasonable steps to advise it 
that he would not be attending. The Panel noted that, despite being required to do so, the 
respondent had not submitted a statement of case to the Standards Commission and had not 
cooperated fully with the ESC’s investigation. The Panel noted that he had not disputed that 
he had sent the emails that were the subject of the complaints or that he disputed the video 
evidence of the Council meeting, that was also the subject of one of the complaints.

Having weighed up a number of options on how best to proceed in the circumstances, the 
Panel was satisfied that it had sufficient evidence before it to make a decision on breach. The 
Panel was further satisfied that, given the opportunities previously provided, but not taken, by 
the respondent to make submissions on the complaint it considered that it was reasonable to 
proceed to make the decision in his absence.

Having made a decision on breach, the Panel adjourned to provide the respondent with an 
opportunity to submit any comments he wished to make in respect of mitigation before it 
made a decision on sanction. A decision on sanction was then issued on 28 September 2020.

Decision 1.	 In respect of the first complaint, the Hearing Panel noted that the respondent was unhappy 
about the allocation of a council property to the family member of another elected member. 
The allocation was the subject of a review by the Council’s Chief Auditor and then Audit 
Scotland, who concluded that the Council property was appropriately let and that there was 
no influence, or opportunity for influence, over the selection process, by any elected member.

2.	 The Panel accepted that the
[...]
 consistency in 
respect of the criteria the ESC uses to assess 
whether complaints are eligible/admissible for 
investigation.

The Standards Commission further recognised 
that the size of the organisation meant that there 
remained an ongoing risk that the organisation 
would not be able to deliver its business effectively 
if Members or staff were unavailable for any 
reason (including as a result of having a conflict of 
interest), or if there was an influx of cases referred 
to it at any time and timely Hearing Panels could 
not be convened due to Members only working for 
the Standards Commission on a part-time basis. 
The Standards Commission acknowledged that the 
size of the organisation meant that there would 
always be an ongoing risk of disruption to business 
due to unplanned absences and staff turnover. 
It further recognised that its own timescales 
may have to be adjusted if fluctuations in the 
number of cases being referred to the Standards 
Commission at any time meant that it was unable 
to convene Hearing Panels as quickly as normal. 
Controls in place and specific actions taken in 
2020/21 to mitigate these risks included:

	◗ Conducting a full staffing review, with funding 
sought for a new Caseworker role as a result. 
Recruitment for the role was undertaken 
at the end of the year, with the successful 
candidate due to commence in post at the 
year-end.

	◗ Monitoring of staffing performance and 
attendance by the Human Resources 
Committee to ensure the Standards 
Commission had sufficient capacity and 
capability to meet operational requirements. 
A full review of the policies and procedures in 
place to support staff during the coronavirus 
pandemic (including the arrangements for 
working from home), was also undertaken.

	◗ Seeking and reviewing information about 
Member and staff availability before any 
Hearings were scheduled and before the 
composition of Hearing Panels was agreed.

	◗ Holding Hearings, workshops and training 
even
[...]
r whether there could be a reasonable perception that any gift or 
hospitality received by a person or body connected to me could or would influence my 
judgement.  

 
3.17  I will not allow the promise of money or other financial advantage to induce me 
to act improperly in my role as a councillor. I accept that the money or advantage 
(including any gift or hospitality) does not have to be given to me directly. The offer of 
monies or advantages to others, including community groups, may amount to bribery, 
if the intention is to induce me to improperly perform a function. 

 
3.18  I will never accept any gift or hospitality from any individual or applicant who is 
awaiting a decision from, or seeking to do business with, my council. 

 

Page 63



 

10 

3.19  If I consider that declining an offer of a gift would cause offence, I will accept it 
and hand it over to the Council at the earliest possible opportunity and ask for it to be 
registered.   
 
3.20 I will promptly advise my council’s Monitoring Officer if I am offered (but refuse) 
any gift or hospitality of any significant value and / or if I am offered any gift or 
hospitality from the same source on a repeated basis, so that my council can monitor 
this. 
 
Confidentiality 
 
3.21  I will not disclose confidential information or information which should 
reasonably be regarded as being of a confidential or private nature, without the 
express consent of a person or body authorised to give such consent, or unless 
required to do so by law.  I note that if I cannot obtain such express consent, I will 
assume it is not given. 
 
3.22  I accept that confidential information can include discussions, documents, 
information which is not yet public or never intended to be public, and information 
deemed confidential by statute.  
 
3.23  I will only use confidential information to undertake my duties as a councillor.  I 
will not use it in any way for personal or party-political advantage or to discredit 
[...]
e 

concerning the conduct of Councillors. 

    
*4.   The consideration and revision from time to time of the list of sanctions 

available to the Council in the event of misconduct on the part of a 
Councillor. 

    
 5. The consideration of reports from the Monitoring Officer on matters 

relating to the Ethical Framework.  

 
 

Functions Delegated 

All functions above NOT marked *.  Those functions marked * are referred to the 
Committee for consideration and recommendation only and must receive 
approval of Council. 

 
 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Standards Commission Annual Report 2020/21
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	Section 1: Executive Summary
	Overview
	Looking Forward

	Section 2: About Us
	Principles of Public Life
	Councillors
	Members of
Devolved Public Body Boards

	Section 2: Key Principles
	Section 2: About Us
	Who We Are
	Why We Exist
	What We Do
	What We Do Not Do
	Contact Us

	Section 2: Overview Of Complaints Investigation
And Adjudication Processes
	Current Overview Of Process
	Overview of Former Process
(For Complaints Received Before 12 November 2020)
	Hearing Process
	Presentation of Cases
	Interim Suspension Process

	Section 3: Performance Summary
	Progress

	Section 4: Case Statistics
	Introduction
	Decisions on Case Reports
	Hearings held in 2020/2021
	Decisions made at Hearings
	Sanctions Imposed at Hearings
	Decisions on Interim Reports and Interim Suspensions
	Appeals
	Timescales
	Standards Commission’s Timescales 2020/21

	Section 5: Summary Of Cases
	Hearings
	Interim Suspensions

	Section 6: Governance & Financial Overview 2020/21
	External Audit
	Internal Audit
	Risk Management
	Financial Performance


	5 Code of Conduct for Councillors
	Item No. 05(b) - Councillors' Code Guidance Revd Dec 21

	6 Role of Standards Committee in Complaints against Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE held via MS Teams on 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 3.30 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman), A. Anderson, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, 
E. Jardine, E. Robson and S. Scott. 

Apologies:- Councillor S. Marshall.   
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer and Clerk to the Council 

 

 
 

1. STANDARDS COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
Copies of The Standards Commission for Scotland Annual Report 2020/21 had been 
circulated.  The Chief Legal Officer explained that Standards was two separate bodies:  
the Commissioner for Ethical Standards, and the role of that body was to receive 
complaints from the public, investigate, and then refer the investigation and conclusion to 
the Standards Commission; the Standards Commission adjudicated on these complaints 
and also promoted ethical standards and training.   The report gave details of compliance, 
enforcement and adjudication carried out in 2020/2.  Over the past 6 years, the 
Commission had held 63 hearings and where breaches of the Codes had been found, 
sanctions applied had ranged from censure, suspension for up to one year, and in one 
case, disqualification.  For the first time in 2020/21, the Commission had issued Directions 
to the Ethical Standards Commissioner to more clearly separate out the investigatory 
functions of the Commissioner and the adjudicatory functions of the Commission.  Up until 
then, reports had only been submitted to the Commission where the Ethical Standards 
Commissioner was of the view that a breach had occurred.  However, whether a breach 
had occurred should be a matter for the Standards Commission to determine.  There were 
14 hearings held in 20/21, with one finding of no breach and the remainder finding a 
breach had taken place.  Sanctions applied to the latter were 6 censures; 1 full 
suspension; 5 partial suspensions; and 1 disqualification.  A summary of the cases was 
given from pages 27 to 41 of the report.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED the Standards Commission Annual Report 2020/21. 
 

2. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  
2.1 Copies of the draft Code of Conduct for Councillors, as laid before Parliament, and the 

Guidance notes, had been circulated.  Parliament had approved the Code on 7 December 
2022.  The Chief Legal Officer, Mrs Nuala McKinlay, explained that she would arrange to 
send out a copy of the new Code to all Members and thereafter organise a briefing for 
Members, with training if Members requested this.  The changes to the Code included the 
use of the first person (“I”) rather than “you”, which helped Members own and take 
responsibility for the Code.  The rules for behaviours had not changed but had been 
expanded.  It was Members’ responsibility to understand the impact their actions were 
having on others e.g. bullying.  
 

2.2 There were changes to the rules around gifts and hospitality which had been tightened up 
and the default now was that Members would not accept these.  Members could accept 
those items which were deemed to be minor or token or low value or a civic gift or 
hospitality which could reasonably be expected and also agreed in advance by Council.  
Previously officers held (and published) a copy of the Members’ Hospitality Register but 
that was no longer required as the Standards Commission expected Members not to 



accept gifts/hospitality.  If a Member did decline a gift, they would tell the Monitoring 
Officer who would keep a note of that.  If a Member considered refusing a gift would 
cause offence, then it could be accepted in terms of section 3.19 of the Code and handed 
over to the Council.   

 
2.3 A new category had been added to the Register of Interests which required a Member to 

register an interest if a close family member had transactions with the Council.  There was 
guidance to go with this part so the Council could properly identify in the accounts and 
had procedures in place to deal with this.  That part would come into force in May 2022 
and forms would be updated to reflect this after the election.  The Declaration of Interest 
section had also now changed in an attempt to provide clarity.  This had been broken 
down into two steps:  Do I have a connection with this matter?  Is that a connection that is 
someone knew about it would object?  In response to a question, Mrs McKinlay confirmed 
that the Code applied to local authority Councillors and not to Community Councillors and 
the Standards Commission did not have power over Community Councils.  The Clerk to 
the Council added that the Community Council Scheme was currently under review, with 
aspects of it being strengthened, including on complaints.  In response to a question 
about different interpretations being made about the Code in different local authorities, 
Mrs McKinlay confirmed that there was a SOLAR Monitoring Officers Group which met 
regularly and discussed cases and interpretation of the Code to ensure there was 
commonality.  The Ethical Standards Commissioner and the Standards Commission were 
the ones to provide the most important interpretation.  The Monitoring Officers had gone 
back to the Commission asking for further guidance on the value of a gift as that had been 
picked up as an area of uncertainty.   

 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) to hold a briefing for Elected Members on the new Code of Conduct; and  

 
(b) that details and guidance on the Code of Conduct would be included in the 

induction training for new Councillors after the May 2022 election. 
 

3. ROLE OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
The Chief Legal Officer, Mrs McKinlay, explained that as Members were aware, the 
current Scottish Borders Council complaints process for Councillors did contain provision 
to allow the Monitoring Officer to refer matters to this Standards Committee to make a 
decision on whether there had been a breach of Code and to impose sanctions.  Mrs 
McKinlay was keen to hear views of Members whether this should continue or not or for 
something in between.  Cllr Robson’s view was that the Committee should adopt a 
learning role rather than a disciplinary role.  Mistakes could be made by anyone at any 
time and the consequence of this was that there would always be a learning opportunity.  
Where we had an issue arising we needed to look to see if we could resolve this but also 
identify what we could take from the situation to improve what we would do in the future.  
Things should only be passed into the disciplinary process if there was no other way 
forward and should only be passed out-with the Council as a last resort.  In general, rather 
than honing in on an individual misdemeanour, we should learn from them as a collective.  
Cllr Greenwell commented that he came from a military background so started from a 
different base with discipline and was a big believer that the Monitoring Officer had the 
training and understanding to decide whether something had to go to a higher level.  This 
had worked well in the past and he queried the need for the Standards Committee.  Cllr 
Aitchison advised that he had had a conversation with Mrs McKinlay about this and he 
had always struggled with the idea of politicians monitoring other politicians.  Mrs 
McKinlay confirmed that having spoken with other Monitoring Officers and Scottish 
Borders Council was in the minority where Members were dealing with complaints 
internally.   Only one incident had been dealt with by the Standards Committee since 
2006.  Cllr Hamilton commented that for many Members what was needed was just a little 
nudge, chat and realising where the boundaries were and that was really important.  We 



should not frighten other people off and the quiet word was a really good starting point.  
Cllr Scott concurred with the light touch approach with most Councillors sensitive to that, 
although there was sometimes a generational issue with language.  Mrs McKinlay added 
that on occasions when things were a little more difficult, there was also the opportunity to 
involve the Leader or Group leader or Convener for mediation.  There was the potential to 
have a Members who could be trained in mediation to deal with that.  All this could be 
brought to Members at a briefing.  Any changes to the Standards Committee or the 
complaints process for Councillors would require approval from full Council.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) to brief all Members on the role of the Standards Committee in the Complaints 

process for Councillors and ask for comments to come back to the Standards 
Committee for further consideration; and 
 

(b) that a meeting of the Standards Committee would be set up towards the end 
of February 2022 to consider the matter further. 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm   


